

No. 21-1271

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

TIMOTHY K. MOORE, in his official capacity as Speaker of  
the North Carolina House of Representatives, *et al.*,

—v.— *Petitioners,*

REBECCA HARPER, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE NORTH CAROLINA SUPREME COURT

---

**BRIEF OF BENJAMIN L. GINSBERG  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

MARCOS DANIEL JIMÉNEZ

*Counsel of Record*

LEÓN COSGROVE JIMÉNEZ, LLP

255 Alhambra Circle, 8th Floor

Miami, Florida 33134

(305) 740-1975

mjimenez@leoncosgrove.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	PAGE
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Petitioners’ proposed version of the independent state legislature theory would unsettle established elections practices .....	5
A. Adoption of the version of the ISL theory advanced by Petitioners would upend settled law governing federal elections and make the actual rules and procedures governing federal elections unclear, potentially for years .....	7
B. The independent state legislature theory urged by petitioners would also create voter confusion in state elections .....	15
C. The doubt created by the uncertainty related to the content of federal and state election law would lead to an explosion in strategic election season litigation—particularly litigation in federal courts.....	19
II. Petitioners’ theory would create confusion and uncertainty in our election system at a time when the system can least afford it ....	22
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

### Cases

<i>Adams v. DeWine</i> , ___ N.E.3d ___, 2022 WL 129092 (Ohio 2022) . . . .	9
<i>Albence v. Higgin</i> , No. 342, 2022, 2022 WL 5333790 (Del. Oct. 7, 2022) . . . . .	9, 16
<i>Alcaraz v. Eu</i> , 861 F.2d 1101 (9th Cir. 1988) . . . . .	17
<i>Applewhite v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 330 M.D. 2012, 2014 WL 184988 (Pa. Comm. Ct. 2014) . . . . .	10, 17
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Az. Independent Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015) . . . . .	5
<i>Arizona v. Inter-Tribal Council of Az.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013) . . . . .	15
<i>Beck v. Washington</i> , 369 U.S. 541 (1962) . . . . .	20
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964) . . . . .	19
<i>Brinkerhoff-Faris Trust &amp; Savings Co. v. Hill</i> , 281 U.S. 673 (1930) . . . . .	19
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000) . . . . .	19, 20
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008) . . . . .	3

	PAGE(S)
<i>Davis v. Hildebrant</i> , 241 U.S. 565 (1916) .....	5
<i>DNC v. Wisconsin State Legislature</i> , 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020) .....	3, 21
<i>Engle v. Issac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982) .....	20
<i>Griffin v. Burns</i> , 570 F.2d 1065 (1st Cir. 1978).....	19, 20
<i>Guare v. State</i> , 117 A.3d 731 (N.H. 2015) .....	10, 16
<i>Harkenrider v. Hochul</i> , ___ N.E.3d ___, 2022 WL 1236822 (N.Y. 2022) .....	9
<i>Lamone v. Capozzi</i> , 912 A.2d 674 (Md. 2006) .....	10, 16
<i>League of Women Voters of Fl. v. Detzner</i> , 172 So. 3d 363 (Fla. 2015) .....	10
<i>League of Women Voters of Pa. v. Commonwealth</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018) .....	10
<i>Martin v. Kohls</i> , 444 S.W.3d 844 (Ark. 2014) .....	10
<i>McCall v. Automatic Voting Mach. Corp.</i> , 180 So. 695 (Ala. 1938) .....	10
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022) .....	4, 21
<i>Michigan State UAW Cmty. Action Program Council (CAP) v. Austin</i> , 198 N.W.2d 385 (Mich. 1972) .....	10, 16

	PAGE(S)
<i>Moran v. Bowley</i> , 179 N.E. 526 (Ill. 1932) .....	10
<i>Nader for President 2004 v. Maryland State Bd. of Elections</i> , 926 A.2d 199 (Md. 2007) .....	10
<i>Nevada v. Connor</i> , 34 N.W. 499 (Neb. 1887) .....	10
<i>Page v. Allen</i> , 58 Pa. 338 (1868) .....	10
<i>Patterson v. Padilla</i> , 451 P.3d 1171 (Cal. 2019) .....	9
<i>Pennhurst State School &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984) .....	13
<i>Perkins v. Lucas</i> , 246 S.W. 150 (Ky. 1922) .....	10, 16
<i>Priorities USA v. Missouri</i> , 591 S.W.3d 448 (Mo. 2020) .....	9, 17
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006) .....	4, 5, 21
<i>Republican Party of Pa. v. Degraffenreid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 732 (2021) .....	14, 22
<i>Roe v. Alabama</i> , 43 F.3d 574 (11th Cir. 1995) .....	19, 20
<i>Roe v. Alabama</i> , 68 F.3d 404 (11th Cir. 1995) .....	19
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019) .....	5

<i>Salazar v. Davidson</i> , 79 P.3d 1221 (Colo. 2003), <i>cert denied</i> , 541 U.S. 1093 (2004) .....	10
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932) .....	5
<i>Stuart v. Anderson Cnty. Election Comm'n</i> , 300 S.W.3d 683 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2009) .....	17
<i>Weinschenk v. Missouri</i> , 203 S.W.3d 201 (Mo. 2006).....	10
<i>White v. Cnty. Comm'rs of Multnomah Cnty.</i> , 10 P. 484 (Ore. 1886) .....	10
<i>Whitney v. Findley</i> , 19 P. 241 (Nev. 1888).....	10
<b>Statutes</b>	
2020 Alaska Laws Initiative Meas. 2, § 24 (I.M. 2)...	7
Alaska St. § 15-15-350 .....	7
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-452(A) .....	12
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-543 .....	12
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 25-106.....	12
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-128(a) .....	12
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-227.2(h).....	12
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-227.6 .....	12
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 293.3576(5).....	12
S.C. Code Ann. § 7-11-20(B)(1) .....	12
Utah Code Ann. § 20A-3a-602(1) .....	12

**State Constitutional Provisions**

Ark. Const. amend. 50.....	8
Ark. Const. art. 3, § 1.....	8
N.J. Const. art. 2, § 2, para. 1 .....	9
Del. Const. art. 4.....	7
Del. Const. art. 4A .....	7
Del. Const. art. 4B .....	7
Del. Const. art. 5, § 3.....	8
Del. Const. art. 5, § 5.....	8
Del. Const. art. 5, § 7.....	8
Del. Const. art. 5, § 8.....	8
Fla. Const. art. 3, § 20.....	8
Fla. Const. art. 6, § 1 .....	7, 8
Idaho Const. art. III, § 2.....	9
Idaho Const. art. IV, § 1 .....	7
La. Const. art. XI, § 2.....	7
La. Const. art. XI, § 3.....	8
Mich. Const. art. 2, § 4.....	8
Mich. Const. art. 2, § 4(c) .....	7
Mich. Const. art. 2, § 4(d).....	7
Mich. Const. art. 2, § 4(e) .....	7
Mich. Const. art. 2, § 4(f) .....	7

	PAGE(S)
Mich. Const. art. 2, § 4(g) . . . . .	7
Miss. Const. art. 12, § 249A . . . . .	8
Miss. Const. art. 12, § 251 . . . . .	7
Nev. Const. art. 2, § 1A . . . . .	7
N.J. Const. art. 2, § 2, para. 1 . . . . .	9
Ohio. Const. art. V . . . . .	7
Or. Const. art. 2, § 2(1)(c) . . . . .	7
Or. Const. art. II, § 16 . . . . .	7
Or. Const. art. II, § 17 . . . . .	8
Pa. Const. art. 7, § 7 . . . . .	8
Va. Const. art. II . . . . .	9
Va. Const. art. 2, § 2 . . . . .	7
Va. Const. art. 2, § 3 . . . . .	7, 8
Va. Const. art. II, § 6 . . . . .	9
Va. Const. art. 2, § 9 . . . . .	8
Vt. Const. Ch. II, § 55 . . . . .	8
W. Va. Const. art. 4, § 3 . . . . .	8
Wis. Const. art. III, § 3 . . . . .	7, 8
Wyo. Const. art. 6, § 11 . . . . .	7
 <b>Federal Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. XI . . . . .	13
U.S. Const. amend. XIV . . . . .	20



**Other Authorities**

- Bob Bauer & Benjamin L. Ginsberg, *Election officials need our legal help against repressive laws and personal threats*, Wash. Post (Sep. 21, 2021) <https://www.washingtonpost.com/opinions/2021/09/07/bauer-ginsberg-election-official-legal-defense-network/> . . . . . 23
- Bob Bauer & Benjamin L. Ginsberg, *Intimidation of election officials in Wisconsin has to stop. It is corrosive to our democracy.*, Milwaukee J. Sentinel (Dec. 10, 2021, 11:38 AM), <https://www.jsonline.com/story/opinion/2021/12/10/intimidation-wisconsin-election-officials-corrodes-democracy/6452887001/> . . . . . 23
- Brennan Center for Justice, *Local Election Officials Survey* (June 16, 2021), <https://www.brennancenter.org/our-work/research-reports/local-election-officials-survey-june-2021> . . . . . 23
- Sen. John Danforth et al., *Lost, Not Stolen: The Conservative Case that Trump Lost and Biden Won the 2020 Presidential Election* (July 2022), <https://lostnotstolen.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/07/Lost-Not-Stolen-The-Conservative-Case-that-Trump-Lost-and-Biden-Won-the-2020-Presidential-Election-July-2022.pdf> . . . . . 4, 6, 14, 22, 23
- Joshua A. Douglas, *State Judges and the Right to Vote*, 77 Ohio St. L.J. 1 (2016) . . . . . 15

Peter Eisler & Linda So, <i>One in five U.S. election workers may quit amid threats, politics</i> , Reuters (Mar. 10, 2022), <a href="https://www.reuters.com/world/us/one-five-us-election-workers-may-quit-amid-threats-politics-survey-2022-03-10/">https://www.reuters.com/world/us/one-five-us-election-workers-may-quit-amid-threats-politics-survey-2022-03-10/</a> .....	23
Richard L. Hasen, <i>Research Note: Record Election Litigation Rates in the 2020: An Aberration or Sign of Things to Come</i> , 21 Election L.J. 150 (2022) .....	19
Mark S. Krass, <i>Debunking the Nondelegation Doctrine for State Regulation of Federal Elections</i> , 108 Va. L. Rev. 1091 (2022) .....	11, 13
Jonathan F. Mitchell, <i>The Writ of Erasure Fallacy</i> , 104 U. Va. L. Rev. 933 (2018) .....	11, 12
Nathaniel Persily et al., <i>When is a Legislature not a Legislature? When Voters Regulate Elections by Initiative</i> , 77 Ohio St. L.J. 689 (2016) .....	9
Report on the Commission on Federal Election Reform, <i>Building Confidence in U.S. Elections</i> (Sept. 2005).....	3
